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Brlef Facts of the case: -

Shri Shahnawaz Sayyed (hereinafter referred to as tJle 'passengerJ residing at
Sanghvi Empire, D / lO2, Haidry Chowk, Mira Road East, Thane, Maharashtra - 4OllO7 ,

holding Indian Passport bearing No. 59463573, arrived from Shadah to Ahmedabad in Air
Arabia Flight No. G9 483 on 17.ll.2O2l at Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel International Airport,
Ahmedabad. Since the movement of the passenger was found suspicious and was found
exiting the Green Channel without any declaration to the Customs at Red Channel, he was
intercepted by the Air Intelligence Olficers, Customs, SVP Intemational Airport,
Ahmedabad under Panchnama proceedings dated l7.ll.2o2l in the presence of two
independent witnesses for his personal search and examination of his baggage.

2. The AIU ollicer asked the passenger if he had anything to declare for payment of
Customs duties, to which the passenger replied in negative. lhe AIU oflicers informed the
passenger that they would be conducting his personal search and detailed examination of
his baggage (One small black Colour Trolley Bag & One brown colour Trolley Bag as

checked-in Baggage and One black and violet colour hand bag as cabin B"egage). The AIU
officers ollered their personal search to the passenger, but the passenger denied saying
that he was having full trust on the AIU oflicers. Then, the AIU oflicers asked the passenger

whether he wants to be checked in front of Magistrate or Superintendent (Gazetted officer)
of Customs, in reply to which the passenger gave his consent to be searched in front of the
Superintendent of Customs. Ttre oflicers then asked the passenger to pass through the
Door Frame Metal Detector (DFMD) Machine installed near the green channel in the Arrival
hall of Terminal 2 building, after removing all metallic objects from/on his body/clothes.
The passenger removed all the metallic objects such as belt, mobile, wallet etc. and kept
in plastic tray and passed through the Door Frame Metal Detector (DFMD) machine and
while he passed through the DFMD machine, one big beep sound/alert was heard. The
AIU olficers asked about this big beep sound/a-lert to which the passenger denied saying
that he did not have any metallic substance on his body/clothes. Then, the AIU oflicers
asked him to again pass through the DFMD machine. Ttris time also a big beep sound/alert
was generated by the DFMD machine. On sustained interrogation, he revealed that he was
having a wire, folded and kept in his left side pocket of his black coloured trouser pant.
The AIU ollicers asked the passenger to remove the same and put it in the tray. After that
he was asked again to pass through the DFMD machine and while he passed through the
DFMD machine, no beep sound/alert was generated this time. The said folded wire
recovered from passenger and remaining articles were then scanned in the X-ray Bag
Scanning Machine (BSM) installed near the Green Channel counter at Terminal-2 of
SVPIA, Ahmedabad to which a dark black coloured image with yellow outline appeared on
the screen of BSM for folded wire. Ttre olEcers asked whether the said folded wire was
made of gold, to which the passenger confessed that t}le said folded wire was in pure form
of gold. Thereafter, the AIU offrcers further asked the passenger, if he was having anything
else dutiable to declare to the customs authorities, to which tJre passenger denied again.

3. Then, the passenger's two trolley bags, one small black in colour and second big
brown in colour were scanned in the X-Ray Bag Scanning Machine installed near ttre Green
Chalnel counter at Terminal-2 of SVPIA, Ahmedabad and while scanning some suspicious
images were noticed. Then the remaining black and violet colored hand bag was also
scanned, however, no suspicious image was noticed. On thorough checking of all items of
the two trolley bags, nothing objectionable was noticed, however, on further examination
of the empty bags, some white colored metal wires concealed in galvaniz-ed steel strip frtted
at the sides of the trolley bags were found. The white colored metal wires could not be
pulled out, therefore, the galvanized steel strip was removed ald three white coloured
metal wires were recovered, two from brown coloured big trolley bag and one from small
black coloured trolley bag. The total weight of all the four white coloured wires recovered
352.900 grams. The photographs of the same are as below:
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4. The Customs oIEcer called the Government Approved Valuer for verifying, testing
and valuing the O4 white coloured metal wires recovered from pocket and baggage of the
passenger. The Government Approved Valuer, Mr. Kartikey Vasantrai Soni, purifred the
said metal wires by exposing the said metal wires to the flames of small cylinder gas gun
and tested the purity once tJ:e white colored impurity was burnt out and the said metal
wires converted to golden coloured wire. Aft.er veriSing t.l:e said wires, he submitted the
Valuation Report No. 642 /2021-22 dated 17.11.2021. The Government Approved Valuer
vide said report certified tJlat the O4 ul,hite coloured wires were coated with Rhodium and
are made of 24Kt. Gold totally weighing 349.500 ga-s w'ith 999.O purity and valued at
Rs. 15,81,643/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh Eighty One Thousand Six Hundred Forty Three only)
(TariII Value) and Rs.17,75,46O/- (Rupees Seventeen Lakh Seventy Five Thousand Four
Hundred Srxty Only) (Market Value) calculated as per the Notification No. 91/2021-
Customs(N.T.) dated 15.1 1.2O21 (gold) and Notiication No. 90/202l-Customs (N.T.) dated
03. 1 1.2021 (Exchange Rate). The report submitted by the Govern:nent Approved Valuer is
as below:

st.
No.

Details
Items

of PCS Gross
Weight in
Gram

Net
Weight in
Gram

Purity Market
Value (Rs.)

Tariff Value
(Rs.)

I Gold Wire 4 349.500 349.500 999.0
24Kt.

17,75,4601- rs,8t,643 /-

5. The method of testing and valuation used by the Govern:nent Approved Valuer was
done in a perfect manner in tJre presence of independent panchas and the passenger was
satisfied and agreed to the testing and Valuation Report and in token of t-lle same, the
independent Panchas and the passenger, all had put their dated signature on the said
Valuation Report of having seen, read and in tJ:e agreement of same.

6. The following travelling documents and identity documents of t}le passenger were
recovered and withdrawn for further investigation:-

i) Copy of Passport No. 59463573 issued at Mumbai on 24.10.2018 valid up to
23.1O.2028.

ii) Boarding pass of Air Arabia Flight No. G9-483 d,ated, L7.ll.2o2l from Sharjah to
Ahmedabad.

iii) Copy of ticket of Shri Shanawaz Sayyed from Shadah to Ahrnedabad or 17.17.2O2I
of Air Arabia flight No. G9 483.

7. The 349.5OO gl-",r.s of 24 kt gold of purity 999.0 in the form of 04 wires, valued at
Rs. 15,81,643/- (Rupees Fifteen l"alh Eighty One Thousand Six Hun&ed Forty Three only)
(TariII Value) and Rs. 17 ,75,460 I - (Rupees Seventeen Lakh Seventy Five Thousand Four
Hundred Sixty Onf$ (Market Value) were seized vide Seizure Order/Memo under
Panchanama proceedings both dated 17. I 1.2O21 on a reasonable belief that tlte same were
liable for confiscation under the Customs Act, 1962.

8. Statement of the passenger was recorded on 17.ll.2O2l, under Section 108 of the
Customs Act, 1962, wherein he admitted that:
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F He understands Hindi and English Language.
) He works as Taxi driver and earns up to Rs. 15,O00/- per month.
) He was shown panchnama dated 17.L7.2O21 and was explained to him in both

Hindi and English language and that he understood the same very well.
F He denied to the Customs ofEcers that he was carrying arty dutiable items with him

when he was asked by them.
) The trolley bags (one smaJl bag of black colour and one brown coloured) containing

clothes and beauty salon items were given to him by his friend named Mohsin who
also hails from the same village for tJre passenger.

) He had purchased tJ'e gold and had intentionally got it converted into wired form
so as to get it cleared without bringrng the same in notice of the Customs Ollicers.

) He was not having any bill or invoice for the gold wires he was carrying with him.
F He was aware that import of gold without pa5nrrent of customs duty is an offence

but as he wanted to evade payment of customs duty, he tried to smuggle gold into
the country. With this intention, he was to evade payrnent of customs duty and
smuggle the gold by concealing the same in trouser pand pocket and two trolley
bags, he did not declare tJre goods brought by him before any Customs officer.

9. In view of the above facts, the 349.5OO grams of 24Kt gold in the form of 04 wires
of purity 999.0 valued at Rs. 15,81,643/- (Rupees Fifteen Lal<h Eighty One Thousand Six
Hun&ed Forty Three onf$ (Tariff Value) and Rs. 17,75,460/- (Rupees Seventeen Lakh
Seventy Five Thousand Four Hun&ed Sixty Only) (Market Value) carried by the passenger
Shri Shahnawaz Sayyed appeared to be "smuggled goods' as defined under Section 2(39)
of Customs Act, 1962. The offence committed is ad-rritted by tJre passenger in his
statement recorded on 17 .ll.2O2l under Section 1O8 of the Customs Act, L962.

10. LeEal Provisions Relenant to the Case

a. As per para 2.26 of Foreign Trade Policy 2Ol5-2O Bona-frde household goods
ald personal effects may be imported as part of passenger baggage as per
limits, terms and conditions thereof in Baggage Ru1es notifred by Ministry of
Finance.

b. As per Section 3(2) of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act,
1992 t}:e Central Government may by Order make provision for prohibiting,
restricting or otherw'ise regulating, in all cases or in specifred classes of cases
ald subject to such exceptions, if any, as may be made by or under the Order,
the import or export of goods or services or technolory.

c. As per Section 3(3) of the Foreign Trade (Development arld Regulation) Act,
1992 Nl goods to which any Order under sub-section (2) applies shall be
deemed to be goods the import or export of which has been prohibited under
section 1 1 of the Customs Act, 1962 (52 of 1962) and all the provisions of that
Act shall have effect accordingly.

d. As per Section 11(1) of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act,
1992 no export or import shall be made by Erny person except in accordance
with the provisions of this Act, the rules and orders made thereunder and the
foreign trade policy for the time being in force.

e. As per Section 11(3) of the Customs Act, 1962 Any prohibition or restriction
or obligation relating to import or export of any goods or class of goods or
clearance thereof provided in aly other law for the time being in force, or any
rule or regulation made or any order or notification issued thereunder, shaJl
be executed under the provisions of that Act only if such prohibition or
restriction or obligation is notified under the provisions of this Act, subject to
such exceptions, modifications or adaptations as the Central Government
deems fit.

f. As per Section 2(3) - "baggage" includes unaccompanied baggage but does not
include motor vehicles
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g. As per Section 2(221, ot Customs Act, 1962 definition of 'goods' includes-
(a) vessels, aircrafts and vehicles;
(b) stores;
(c) baggage;
(d) currency and negotiable instruments; and
(e) any other kind of movable property;

h. As per Section 2(33) of Customs Act 1962, prohibited goods means any goods
t}te import or export of which is subject to any prohibition under this Act or
any otJrer law for the time being in force.

i. As per Section 2(39) of tl.e Customs Act 7962'smuggling' in relation to aly
goods, means arry act or omission, which will render such goods liable to
confiscation under Section l l l or Section 113 of the Customs Act 1962.

j. As per Section 77 of the Customs Act 1962 the owner of baggage shall, for the
purpose of clearing it, make a declaration of its contents to the proper offrcer.

k. As per Section 11O of Customs Act, 1962 if the proper officer has reason to
believe that any goods are liable to confiscation under this Act, he may seize
such goods.

l. Any goods which are imported or attempted to be funported or brought within
tJ.e Indian customs waters for the purpose of being imported, contrary to arry
prohibition imposed by or under this Act or any other law for the time being
in force sha-Il be liable to confiscation under section 1 1 1 (d) of the Customs
Act 7962.

m. Any dutiable or prohibited goods found concealed in any malner in any
package either before or after the unloading thereof are liable to confiscation
under Seclion 111 (i) of the Customs Act L962.

n. Any dutiable or prohibited goods removed or attempted to be removed from
a customs area or a warehouse witl:rout the permission of the proper officer
or contrary to the terms of such permission are liable to confiscation under
Section 111 (j) of the Customs Act 1962.

o. As per Section 112 of the Customs Act 1962 any person, (a) who, in relation
to any goods, does or omits to do any act which act or omission would render
such goods liable to confiscation under Section 111, or abets the doing or
omission of such an act, or (b) who acquires possession of or is in any way
concerned in carrying, removing, depositing, harbouring, keeping,
concealing, selling or purchasing or in any manner dealing with any goods
which he know or has reason to believe are liable to confiscation under
Section 111, shall be liable to pena-lty.

p. As per Section 119 of Customs Act 1962 any goods used for concealing
smuggled goods shall also be liable for confiscation.

q. As per Section 123 of Customs Act 1962
(1) where any goods to which this section applies are seized under this Act in
the reasonable belief that they are smuggled goods, the burden of proving
that they are not smuggled goods shall be-
a) in a case where such seizure is made from the possession of any person -
i) on the person from whose possession the goods were seized; and
ii)if any person, otl:er than the person from whose possession the goods were
seized, claims to be the owner thereof, also on such other person;
(b) in any other case, on the person, if any, who claims to be the owner of the
goods so seized.

(2) This section shall apply to gold, and manufactures thereof, watches, artd
any other class of goods which the Central Government may by notifrcation
in the Official Gazette specify.
As per Customs Ba ggage Declaration Regulations, 2013 all passengers who
come to India and having anything to declare or are carrJaing dutiable or

r

Page 5 of 12



OIO No: 69/ADC,A/N|/O&. N2022-23
F. No: VIIY l0- 18/SVPI NO&NHQ|2022-23

prohibited goods shall declare their accompanied baggage in the prescribed
form.

11. It tfierefore appears that:

al Shri Shahnawaz Sayyed had dealt with and actively involved himself in the instant
case of smuggling of gold into India. Shri Shahnawaz Sayyed had improperly
imported 24Kt gold, in the form of 04 wires weighing 349.500 grams having purity
of 999.O having value of Rs. 15,81,643/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh Eighty One
Thousand Six Hun&ed Forty Three only) (Tarilf Value) and Rs. L7 ,7 5,460 /- (Rupees
Seventeen Lakh Seventy Five Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Only) (Market Value)
by concealing the O1 wire in pocket of the black trouser he was wearing and 03
wires concealed in galvanized steel strips fitted at the sides of the two trolley bags
without declaring it to the Customs. He opted for Green Channel to exit the Airport
with a deliberate intention to evade the payment of Customs Duty and fraudulenfly
circumventing the restrictions and prohibitions imposed under the Customs Act
1962 and other allied Acts, Rules and Regulations. Ttrerefore, the improperly
imported gold by tJle passenger by way of concealment without declaring it to t.Ile
Customs on arrival in India cannot be treated as bonafrde household goods or
personal elfects. Shri Shahnawaz Sayyed has thus contravened the Foreign Trade
Policy 2015-2O and Section 11(1) of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation)
Act, 7992 read with Section 3(2) and 3(3) of the Foreign Trade (Development and
Regulation) Act, 1992.

b) By not declaring the value, quantity and description of t]le goods imported by him,
the said passenger has violated the provisions of Baggage Rules, 2016, read with
tlre section 77 of the Customs Act, 1962 and Regulation 3 of the Customs
Baggage Declaration Regulations, 20 1 3.

c) The improperly imported gold by the passenger, Shri Shahnawaz Sayyed, found
concealed in his person (in pocket of black trouser he was wearing) and in baggage
(in galvanized steel strips fitted at the sides of the two trolley bags) without declaring
it to the Customs is tJ:us liable for confiscation under Section 111(d), (i) and fi) read
with Section 2 (22), (33), (39) of the Customs Act, 1962 and turther read in
conjunction with Section 1 1(3) of Customs Act, 1962.

dl Shri Shahnawaz Sayyed, by his above-described acts of commission has
rendered himself liable to penalty under Section 112 of the Customs Act, 1962.

el As per Section 123 of Customs Act 1962, tlee burden of proving that the said
improperly imported 24Kt gold, totally weighing 349.500 grams having purity of
999.0 having value of Rs.15,81,6431- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh Eighty One Thousand
Six Hun&ed Forty Three only) (Tariff Value) and Rs. 17,75,460/- (Rupees Seventeen
Lakh Seventy Five Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Only) (Market Value) by way of
concealment in his person and baggage without declaring it to the Customs, are not
smuggled goods, is upon the passenger and Noticee, Shri Shahnawaz Sayyed.

Therefore, Show Cause Notice has been issued to Shri Shahnawaz Sayyed as toL2.
why:

i) The Four Gold Wires, totally weighing 349.5OO grams having Tariff Value of
Rs. 15,81,643/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh Eighty One Thousand Six Hundred Forty
Three only) and Market Value of Rs.l7,75,46O /- (Rupees Seventeen Lakh
Seventy Five Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Only) placed under seizure vide
Seiztrre Memo/Order under panchnama proceedings both dated 17.1L.2O27
should not be confrscated under Section I 1 1(d), (i) and (1') of the Customs Act,
1962i
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ii) The seized packing material, i.e. One big brown coloured trolley bag and one
small black coloured trolley bag along-with galvanized steel strip kept inside
the said trolley bags, seized under panchnarna proceedings dated 17.ll.2O2l
should not be confscated under Section l19 of the Customs Act, 1962.

iii) Penalty should not be imposed under the provisions of Section 112 of the
Customs Act, 1962.

Defd,lse reolv and record of oersorral hearlaE: -
13. The noticee has not submitted any written submission to the Show Cause Notice
issued to him.

L4. The noticee was given an opportunity to appeared in person to represent his case
on 20.12.2022; 2a.12.2Q22 & 05.01 .2023, but he fails to appeared and represent his case.
In the instant case, the noticee has been granted sufficient opportunity of being heard in
person for three times but he failed to appeared.

Dlscussioa and Fladlagr:
15. I have carefully gone through the facts of this case and find that t.l.e noticee has not
submitted written reply to the notice issued to him and also not appeared in personal
hearing. I therefore proceed to decide the instant case on the basis of evidences and
documents available on record.

16. In the instant case, I find that tl:e main issues that are to be decided is whether the
gold bar, of.24 Kt. /999.0 purity, weighing 349.500 grams, derived from the four white-
coloured wires weighing 352.900 gms. concealed in left side pocket of black coloured
trouser pant worn by the passenger, brown coloured big trolley bag and small black
coloured trolley bag, having Tarilf Value of Rs.15,81,643/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh Eighty
One Ttrousarrd Six Hundred Forty Three only) and Market value of Rs. 17,75,46O/ - (Rupees
Seventeen Lakh Seventy Five Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Only) recovered from Shri
Shahnawaz Sa5yed, which were seized vide Seizure Order/Memo under Panchnama
proceedings both dated 17.11.2027 on the reasonable belief that the said goods were
smuggled into India, are liable for confiscation under Section 1 l1 of t.I:e Customs Act,
1962 (hereinafter referred to as 'the ActJ or not and whether the passenger is liable for
penalty under tJre provisions of Section I 12 of the Act.

L7. I find that t.I:e panchlarna clearly draws out the fact that, on the basis of specific
intelligence, the passenger was intercepted when they were about to exit by opting Green
Channel, for conduct of personal search and his b"ggage. While passenger passed through
the DFMD machine beep sound generated which indicate that some metallic thing are on
passenger body/cloths. On interrogation passenger confess that folded wire was concealed
in left side pocket of black coloured trouser pant worn by passenger, which is made of
gold. On scanning two trolly bags some suspicious images were noticed. On examination
of both trolly bags, white coloured metal wires found concealed in galvanized steel strips
was found. TWo wire found from brown coloured big trolley bag and one from small black
coloured trolley bag. It is on record tJ:at the passenger had admitted that he was carrying
gold wires with a! intent to smuggle into India without declaring before Customs Officers.
It is also on record that the government approved valuer had purifred the four white
coloured wire into 24Kt1999.O purity gold wire weighing 349.500 grams, having Tariff
Value of Rs.15,8f ,643/- and Market value of Rs.L7,75,460/-, which was seized vide
Seizure Memo/Order under Panchnarna proceedings both dated 17.11.2021, in the
presence of tJ:e passenger and Panchas.

18. I also find that tJre passenger had neitJrer questioned the manner of the panchnama
proceedings at the material time nor controverted the facts detailed in tJre panchnama
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during the course of recording his statement. Every procedure conducted during the
panchnama by the Officers was well documented and made in the presence of the panchas
as well as tJre passenger. In fact, in his statements, he has clearly admitted that he had
intentionally kept the gold wire, concealed in left side pocket of black coloured trouser
pant worn by the passenger, brown coloured big trolley bag and small black coloured
trolley bag and not declared the same on his arrival before the Customs with an intent to
clear them illicitly and evade pa5rment of customs duty and thereby, violated provisions of
Customs Act, the B,ggage Rules, the Foreign Trade (Development & Regulations) Act,
1992, t}:e Foreign Trade (Development & Regulations) Rules, 1993 and the Foreign Trade
Policy 2O15-2O20.

L9. Furtler, the passenger has accepted tJ:at he had not declared the gold wire
concealed in left side pocket of black coloured trouser pant worn by the passenger, brown
coloured big trolley bag and small black coloured trolley bag on his arrival to the Customs
authorities. It is clear case of non-declaration with an intent to smuggle the gold.

Accordingly, there is sullicient evidence to say that, tJre passenger had kept the gold which
was in his possession and failed to declare the sa-rne before the Customs Authorities on
his arrival at SVPIA, Ahmedabad. T?re case of smuggling of gold recovered from his
possession and which was kept undeclared with an intent of smuggling the same and in
order to evade pa5rment of Customs dut5r is conclusively proved. Thus, it is proved that
passenger violated Section 77, Section 79 of the Customs Act for import/ smuggling of gold

which was not for bonafide use and thereby violated Rule 11 of the Foreign Trade
Regulation Rules 1993, ar:d para2.26 of the Foreign Trade Policy 2015-20. Further as per
Section 123 of the Customs Act, 1962, gold is a notifred item and when goods notifred
thereunder are seized under the Customs Act, 1962, on the reasonable belief that they are
smuggled goods, the burden to prove that, they are not smuggled, shall be on the person
from whose possession the goods have been seized.

20. From the facts discussed above, it is evident that Shri Shahnawaz Sayyed had
carried the gold (in white wire form), concealed in left side pocket of black coloured trouser
pant worn by the passenger, brown coloured big trolley bag and small black coloured
trolley bag, of 24 Kt/ 999.O purity totally weighing 349.5OO grams, while arriving from
Sharjah to Ahmedabad, with an intention to smuggle and remove the same without
payment of Customs duty. Thereby rendering the gold totally weighing 349.500 grams,
liable for confiscation, under the provisions of Sections 111(d), 111(i) and 111(i) of the
Customs Act, 1962. By concealed the gold wire in left side pocket of black coloured trouser
pant wom by the passenger, brown coloured big trolley bag and small black coloured
trolley bag and not declaring the same before the Customs, it is established that the
passenger had a clear intention to smuggle the gold clandestinely with the deliberate
intention to evade payment of customs duty. The comrnission of above act made the
impugned goods fall within the ambit of 'smugding' as defined under Section 2(39) of the
Act.

21. It is seen that the noticee had not fi-led tJ,e baggage declaration form and had not
declared the gold which was in his possession, as envisaged under Section 77 of the Act
read with the Baggage Rules and Regulation 3 of Customs Baggage Declaration
Regulations, 2013. It is also observed that tJ:e imports were also for non-bonafide
purposes, as tl:e same was carried by the noticee for other person on receipt of monitory
benefit. Therefore, the improperly imported gold concealed in left side pocket of black
coloured trouser pant worn by the passenger, brown coloured big trolley bag and small
black coloured trolley bag without declaring to the Customs on arrival in India cannot be
treated as bonaJide household goods or personal effects. Ttre noticee has thus contravened
the Foreign Trade Policy 2015-20 and Section 11(1) of the Foreign Trade (Development and
Regulation) Act, 7992 read with Section 3(21 and,3(3) of the Foreign Trade (Development
and Regulationl Act, 7992.
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It, is therefore, proved that by the above acts of contravention, the noticee has
rendered the gold wire derived from white coloured wire, of 24 Kt/ 999.0 purity totally
weighing 349.5OO grFrns, having Tariff Value of Rs.15,81,643/- and Market value of
Rs.L7,75,460/-, seized vide Seizure Memo/Order under the Panchnama proceedings both
dated 17.11.2021 are liable to conliscation, under the provisions of Sections 1 1 1(d), 111(i)
and 111[) of t]re Customs Act, 1962. By using the modus of concealed in left side pocket
of black coloured trouser pant worn by the passenger, brown coloured big trolley bag and
small black coloured trolley bag, it is observed that the passenger was fully aware that the
import of said goods is offending in nature. It is therefore very clear that he has knowingly
carried the gold arrd failed to declare the sarne on his arrival at tJ:e Customs Airport. It is
seen that he has involved himself in carrying, keeping, concealing and dealing with the
impugned goods in a manner which he knew or had reasons to believe t.I"at the sErme were
liable to confiscation under the Act. It, is therefore, proved beyond doubt that the noticee
has committed an olfence of the nature described in Section I 12 of Customs Act, 1962
making him liable for penalty under Section 112 of the Customs Act, L962.

22. I find that the noticee confessed of carrying the gold w'ire derived from white
coloured wtre, of 24 Ktl 999.O purity totally weighing 349.500 grams by concealed in left
side pocket of black coloured trouser pant worn by the passenger, brown coloured big
trolley bag and small black coloured trolley bag arrd attempted to remove the said gold
from the Customs Airport without declaring it to the Customs Authorities and thereby
violating the provisions of para 2.26 of the Foreign Trade Policy 2015 -2O atd Section 1 1(1)

of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 1992 read with Section 3(2) and
3(3) of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 1992 further read in
conjunction with Section 11(3) of Customs Act ,1962 and the relevant provisions of
Baegage Rules, 2016 and Customs Baggage Declaration Regulations, 2O13. As per Section
2(33) 'prohibited goods" meErns any goods the import or export of which is subject to any
prohibition under this Act or any other law for tJle time being in force but does not include
any such goods in respect of which the conditions subject to which the goods are permitted
to be imported or exported have been compted with. The improperly imported gold by the
passenger witlout following the due process of law and without adhering to the conditions
and procedures of import have thus acquired t}le nature of being prohibited goods in view
of Section 2(33) of the Act.

23. It is quite clear from the above discussions that the gold was concealed and not
declared to the Customs wit]1 the sole intention to evade paJment of Customs duty. The
record before me shows tJ,.at the passenger did not choose to declare the
prohibited/dutiable goods and opted for green charrnel of customs clearance after arriving
from foreign. destination with the willfrrl intention to smugsle the impugned goods. The
gold wire, derived from the white coloured wire, of 24 Ktl 999.0 purity tota-lly weighing
349.500 grams, having Tariff Value of Rs.15,81,643/- and Market value of Rs.L7,75,460/ ,

were placed under seizure vide panchnama drawn on l7.ll.2O2l. Despite having
knowledge that the goods had to be declared and such import is an offence under the Act
and Rules and Regulations made under it, the passenger had attempted to remove the
gold wire concealed in left side pocket of black coloured trouser pant worn by the
passenger, brown coloured big trolley bag and small black coloured trolley bag, by
deliberately not declaring the sarne on arrival at airport by him with the willfuI intention
to smuggle the impugned gold into India. I therefore, find that the passenger has
committed an offence of the nature described in Section 112(a) of Customs Acl, 1962
making him liable for penalty under provisions of Section 112 of the Customs Act, 1962.

24. I further find that the gold is not on t.le list of prohibited items but import of the
same is controlled. The view taken by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Om
Pra-kash Bhatia however in very clear terms lay down the principle that if importation and
exportation of goods are subject to certain prescribed conditions, which are to be fulf led
before or after clearance of goods, non-fulfillrnsnt of such conditions would make the goods
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fall within the ambit of 'prohibited goods'. This makes the gold seized in the present case
"prohibited goods" as tJ:e passenger, trying to smuggle it. The passenger was not eligible
passenger to bring it in India or import gold into India in baggage. The gold in form of
white coloured wire concealed in left side pocket of black coloured trouser pant worn by
the passenger, brown coloured big trolley bag and small black coloured trolley bag were
recovered from his possession and were kept undeclared witJ: an intention to smuggle the
same and evade payment of customs duty. By using this modus, it is proved that the goods

are offending in nature and therefore prohibited on its importation. Here, conditions are
not fulfilled by the passenger.

25. In view of the above discussions, I hold that the white coloured gold wire carried by
concealed in left side pocket of black coloured trouser pant worn by the passenger, brown
coloured big trolley bag and small black coloured trolley bag and undeclared by the noticee
with an intention to clear the same illicitly from Customs Airport and evade pa5rment of
Customs duty, are liable for absolute confiscation. Further, the noticee in his statement
dated 17.11.2021 stated that, brown coloured big trolley bag and small black coloured
trolley bag were handed over to hirn by his friend Shri Mohasin, with a direction to hand
over both the bags containing dress cloths and beauty salon goods to some person, who
came to meet outside Ahmedabad airport. Further, the gold brought by him was carried
for some other person and that too by concealing in left side pocket of black coloured
trouser pant wom by the passenger, brown coloured big trolley bag and small black
coloured trolley bag. In the instant case, I am therefore, not inclined to use my discretion
to give al option to redeem the gold on paJrment of redemption fine, as envisaged under
Section 125 of the Act.

26. Further, before the Kerala High Court in tJle case of Abdul Razak l2ol2(275) ELT
3OO (Ker)1, t}le petitioner had contended that under the Foreign Trade (Exemption from
application of rules in certain cases) Order, 1993, gold was not a prohibited item and can
be released on payment of redemption fine. The Honble High Court held as under:

"Further, as per the statement giuen by the appellant under Section 1O8 of the Act,
he is onlg o carrier i.e. professional smuggler smuggling goods on behnlf of otlers for
consideration We, therefore, do not find ang meit in tle appellant's case that Lte has
the ight to get the conf.scated. gold released on pagment of red.emption fine and dutg
und.er Sedion 125 of the Ad."

27. In the case of Samynathan Murugesan | 2OO9 (247l. ELT 21 (Mad)1, the High Court
upheld the absolute confiscation, ordered by the adjudicating authority, in similar facts
and circumstances. Further, in the said case of smuggling of gold, the High Court of
Madras in the case of Samyanathan Murugesarr reported at 2OO9 (2471 ELT 21(Mad) has
ruled that as tJre goods were prohibited and there was concealment, the Commissioner's
order for absolute confiscation was upheld.

2A. Further I frnd that in a recent case decided by the Hon'ble High Court of Madras
reported at 20 16-TIOL 1664-HC-MAD-CUS in respect of Malabar Diamond Gallery Rrt Ltd,
the Court while holding gold jewellery as prohibited goods under Section 2(33) of the
Customs Act, 1962 had recorded that "restriction" also means prohibition. In Para 89 of
tJre order, it was recorded as under;

89. While consid.eing a prager for prouisional release, pending od.judicotion,
uhether all tle aboue con u.thollg be ignored bg the antlarities, enjoined uith a dutg, to
enforce th.e stadiory provi.siorx, rules and notifications, in letter and spiit, in consonance
u.tith the objects and intention of tLe Legislature, imposing prohibitions/ restiction-s under
the Customs Act, 7962 or under ang otler lau.t, for the time being in force, ute are of the uieu
that all thB autlaities are bound to follout ttLe same, utltereuer, prohibition or restriction is
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imposed, and uhen the word, "restiction", a,lso mean s prohibition, a.s held by the Hon'ble
Apex Court in Om Praka.sh Btatia's ca.se (cited supra).

29. The Honble High Court Of Madras in the matter of COMMISSIONER OF
CUSTOMS (AIR), CHENNAI-I Versus P. SINNASAMY 2OL6 (3441 E.L.T. I154
(Mad.) held-
TibunoJ had anogated pouers of odjudicating autlarity bg direding authoitg to
release gold bg exercising option in fauour of respondent - Tribunal had ouerlooked
categoical findinq of adjudicating ailthoitg that respondent ha.d deliberatelg
attempted to smuggle 2548.3 grams of gold, bg anealing and utithout decloration of
Customs for monetary a nsideration - Adjudicating auttnritg had giuen reoson:; for
confscation of gold tuhile allouing redemption of otter goods on paAment of fine -

Dbcretion exercbed bg auttarity to d.eng release, is in accordance with lau-t -
Interference bg Tribunal is against lana and unjustified -

Redemption fine - Option - Confisation of smuggled gold - Redemption cannot be
alloued, as a matter o;f right - Dbcretion confeted on adjudicating authoritg to d.ecide
- Not open to Tribunal fo issue anV positiue directions to adjudicating authoritg to
exercise option in fauour of redemption.

30. In 2019 (370) E.L.T. 1743 (G.O.l.), before the Government of India, Ministry of
Finance, [Department of Revenue - Revisionary Authority]; Ms. Mallika Arya, Additional
Secretary in Abdul Kala'n 66-rrrgod Kunhamu vide Order No. f 7/2O19-Cus., dated 7-
10-2019 in F. No. 375/06/8/2O l7-RA stated that it is observed that C.B.I. & C. had issued
instruction vide tetter F. No. a95/5/92-Cus. VI, dated 10-5-1993 wherein it has been
instmcted that "in respect of gold seized for non-declaration, no option to redeem the same
on redemption fine under Section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962 should be given except in
very trivial cases where the adjudicating authority is satislied that there was no
concealment of t.Ire gold in question".

31. Given the facts of t.I:e present case before me and the judgements and rulings cited
above, the white coloured gold wire concealed in left side pocket of black coloured trouser
pant worn by the passenger, brown coloured big trolley bag and small black coloured
trolley bag and carried by the passenger is therefore liable to be confiscated absolutely. I
therefore hold in unequivocal terms that the gold wire, derived from the white coloured
wire carried by the noticee, of 24 l<t/999.00 purity totally weighing 349.5OO Grams.
recovered from the passenger, placed under seizure would be liable to absolute
con-Escation under Section f f l(d), 111(i) & lll(j) of the Act. I also frnd that packing
material i.e. One big brown coloured trolley bag arrd one small black coloured trolley bag
along-with gaTvanined, steel strip kept inside the said trolley bags, used in concealing tJre
gold and seized under Panchnama proceeding dated 17.11.2021 would be liable for
absolute confiscation under Section 119 of the Customs Act, 1962.

32. I further find that the passenger had involved himself and abetted the act of
smuggling of the gold in form of wire, in form of white coloured wires, of 24 Kt.l999.O
purity totally weighing 349.5OO grams by concealing in left side pocket of black coloured
trouser pant worn by the passenger, brown coloured big trolley bag ald small black
coloured trolley bag. He has agreed and admitted in his recorded statement that he
travelled witJ: the four white coloured wire weighing 352.900 gms. concealed in left side
pocket of black coloured trouser pant worn by the passenger, brown coloured big trolley
bag and small black coloured trolley bag, totally weighing 349.5O0 grams gold wire of
24Ktl999.OO purity, from Sharjah to Ahmedabad. Despite his knowledge and belief that
the gold carried by him is an offence under the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 and
the Regu.lations made under it, tJre Passenger attempted to smuggle tlee four gold wire of
24 Kt.l999 purity totally weighing 3a9.500 grams by concealing in left side pocket of black
coloured trouser pant worn by the passenger, brown coloured big trolley bag and small
black coloured trolley bag. Thus, it is clear that the passenger has concerned himself with
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carrying, removing, keeping, concealing and dealing with the smuggled gold which he
knows very well and has reason to believe tJ:at the same are liable for confiscation under
Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962. Therefore, I find that tJ:e passenger is liable for
penal action under Sections 112 of the Customs Act, L962 and I hold accordingly.

33, Accordingly, I pass t.I.e following Order:

ORDER
I order absolute confiscation of the gold wire, derived from four white coloured wire,
of 24 Kt./999 purity totally weighing 349.500 grams, having TariII Value of
Rs.15,81,643/- (Rs. Fifteen Lakh Eighty One Thousand Six Hundred Forty Three
Only) and Market value of Rs.17,75,460/- (Rs. Seventeen Lakh Seventy Five
Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Only), recovered from the passenger, seized vide
Seizure Memo/Order under the Panchnama proceedings both dated 17.ll.2o2l
under the provisions of Sections 111(d), 111(i) and 111 (l) of the Customs Act 1962;

11 I order absolute confrscation of tle packing/concealing material i.e. one big brown
coloured big rolley bag and one small black coloured trolley bag along with steel
strip used to conceal the recovered and seized gold, seized under panchnama
proceedings dated 17.11.2021, under Section 119 of the Customs Act;

111 I impose a penalty of Rs,6,5O,OOO/- (Rupees Six Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) on Shrl
Shahnawaz Sa1rycd under the provisions of Section I l2(a)(i) of the Customs Act
t962.

34. Accordingly, the Show Cause Notice No. VIII/ 10- 18/SVPIA/O&A/HQ/2O22-23
dated 25.04.2022 stands disposed of.

V
\ 1.1." ]

F. No.: VIII/ 10- I8/SVPIA/O&A I HQ I 2022-23
DIN: 2O23O17lMNOOOOO19545

(Vtshal Malant)
Additional Com-rrissioner

Customs, Ahmedabad

Date: I l.O 1.2023

BY Speed Post A.D
To,
Shrl Shahnawaz Sa1ryed,
Sanghvi Empire, D/1O2,
Haidry Chowk, Mira Road East,
Thane, Maharashtra - 401 107

Copy to:-
(i) The Commissioner of Customs, Ahmedabad.
(ii) The Deputy Commissioner of Customs (AIU), SVPIA, Ahmedabad.
(iii)The Deputy Commissioner of Customs (Task Force), Ahmedabad.
(iv)The Deputy Commissioner of Customs, SVPIA, Ahmedabad.
(v) The System In-Charge, Customs, HQ., Ahmedabad for uploading on the official

web-site.
(vi) Guard File
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